Voyager BT15
PRO MKII

Instruction manual
Mode d’emploi

Thank you for purchasing an Eltax product. To fully exert the function of this product,
we suggest you to read the instruction manual carefully before using it.
Please keep this instruction manual for further reference.

Merci d’avoir acheté un produit Eltax. Afin de profiter au mieux de votre produit,
nous vous recommandons de lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant toute utilisation.
Veuillez conserver I'emballage et ce mode d’emploi pour un éventuel usage ultérieur.

Danish Sound Since 1959




EN

Control

Display
screen

€

g MODE

)

panel

Loop play key Long press

OOOO.

QO On

REC__SOUND MIC.PRI

g,
o,

is TWS function’

h

"

POWER MIN

Lower level of background
sound for Microphone user

Microphone priority

Volume
Master volume

ON R O

Power switch

INPUT/OUTPUT

i,

OFF

O

i,

i N
AUDIO
OUTPUT [ INPUT

Aux input/output

DC 12V INPUT

OIS,
OO

DC12V INPUT

Wi Vax

O

12V battery input

ECHO

To adjust
microphone echo depth

M.Volume

I0A0N @
SRIRVRORL

0

MIC1

((mvoL )

AC INPUT

To adjust
microphone volume

AC INPUT

@

MIC2

Power adaptor input

GUI.Volume

110V-230V 50HZ

To adjust guitar volume

GUITAR

O

WARNING: SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN
WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK.
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS EQUIPMENT TO RAN OR MOISTURE.

A

So dont touch it!

The back board with high temperature

O . rons C€

O

USB input

TF Card

Treble
To adjust treble level

Bass
To adjust bass level

M.TRE
To adjust microphone treble

M.BASS
To adjust microphone bass

Delay
To adjust microphone delay

MIC 1
Wired microphone input

MIC 2
Wired microphone input

GUI
Guitar wire input



(CONTROL PANEL

MODE : Select and switch between Bluetooth, AUX, USB, TF and FM inputs.

[ €< PREVIOUS SONG / PREVIOUS RADIO STATION

P PLAY/PAUSE

»»| NEXT SONG / NEXT RADIO STATION

C) Repeat mode .Long press this key is TWS function

REC : Press to start recording and press again to stop.

BATTERY

+ Please charge the battery before using the Voyager BT outdoor (charging time : 8-10 hours). More charging time can damage

the battery and significantly reduce its lifetime.
+ When the battery is out of charge after being used for a short time, please charge the built-in battery.

« If you don’t use the Voyager BT for a long time, please charge the battery every six months, to avoid the invalidity of the

battery.

MP3

+ If you want to use the MP3 function, please format your USB disk as FAT-32 format on your computer first.
+ Please note that the Voyager BT will play the files according to the sequence on the USB disk. If you want to play a specific

sequence, you need to arrange the sequence as you want on the USB disk first.

Remote control

Use the numbers to choose saved
radio station number or track
selection(USB/TF)

Repeat
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Scan
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save it automatically(first saved
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Wireless microphone

« Correctly install the battery.

« Turn the power switch to «ON». If the indicator LED does not flash or always lights, please check the battery. Battery voltage
may be insufficient, or the polarity is installed oppositely.

« Before using wireless microphone, please extend the rod antenna and make it vertically upward to ensure better reception.
+ Adjust the microphone volume on the Voyager BT according to the sound volume when singing.

+ Keep away the receiving antenna from metal surface, wall or other obstacles, as it can significantely reduce the signal.

« The effective using distance of wireless microphone is within 30 meters. When the battery is low, or if there are too many
interferences, the using distance will be shortened accordingly.

+ To enjoy the best singing effect, the distance between mouth and microphone shall be 5-15¢m, and the best angle is 45
degrees.

+ When the battery is low, the indicator LED will light. Please change the battery in time in order not to affect the singing effect.
« Please keep away the microphone from the speaker to avoid Larsen effect.

« If you have purchased more than two sets of Voyager BT with wireless microphones and intend to use them together, please
select the varieties in different standard frequencies. If the frequency is identical, two Voyager BT can not be used until they

are separated from each other for 100 meters, so as to avoid mutual interference and other troubles.

NB : frequencies are indicated in the battery slot.

Troubleshooting

FAULT PHENOMENON ANALYSIS

SOLUTION

*The power is not switched on

Failing o power on + The built-in battery is totally discharged.

*Switch on the power
+ Use power adaptor to charge the battery.

+ Failing to input sound source.

+ Main volume is switched to minimum.

*USB disk playing has no audio tracks
+ Poor contact or damage of external signal line.

No sound

+ Change signal source.

+ Properly adjust the volume knob.
* Inspect USB disk or audio switch.
+ Readjust or change signal line.

« External microphone is not fully inserted in the jack.
+ The external microphone switch is not opened.
+ The volume knob of microphone is off.

External microphone has no sound

« Totally insert the microphone to the jack.
+ Open the switch of wireless microphone.
« Properly adjust the volume knob of microphone.

+ The switch of wireless microphone is not opened.

Problems with wireless microphone + The battery is not inserted in the microphone.

+ The sound of the wireless microphone is in distorsion.

+ Open the switch of wireless microphone.
+ Insert battery in the wireless microphone.
+ Change the battery of wireless microphone.

Specifications

15" woofer + 6.5" mid-woofer
Piezo tweeter

Power : 500W

Sensitivity : 100dB

Battery: 12V /7Ah

Battery life : 6 hours*

Alimentation included (110-230V / 50Hz)

Dimensions (WxDxH) : 330 x 415 x 810mm(1085mm with handle)
Weight : 24.8kg

All specifications are subject to change without notice.
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("PANNEAU DE COMMANDES

MODE: Sélectionner et choisir la source BT, AUX,USB,FM & carte TF.
|4« Piste audio précédente / station de radio précédente

»|| Lecture/pause

PP Piste audio suivante / station de radio suivante

C) Mode répétition / Appui long pour activer la fonction TWS

REC : Appuyer pour enregistrer et appuyer de nouveau pour stopper I'enregistrement.

BATTERIE

. Veuillez charger la batterie avant d'utiliser le Voyager BT en extérieur (temps de charge : 8-10 heures). Un
temps de charge supérieur peut endommager la batterie et réduire sa durée de vie de fagon significative

* Quand la batterie est déchargée aprés une courte période d'utilisation, veuillez la recharger

» Sivous n'utlisez pas le Voyageur BT pendant une longue période, il est recommandé de charger la batterie
tous les 6 mois environ, afin d'éviter tout dommage

Fichiers MP3
« Sivous souhaitez utiliser la fonction MP3, veuillez formater votre clé USB au format FAT-32

» Notez que le Voyager BT jouera les fichiers selon I'ordre des fichiers de la clé USB. Si vous souhaitez jouer
une séquence précise, vous devez d'abord organiser les fichiers dans |'ordre désiré surla clé USB

Télecommande

Utiliser les chiffres pour
sélectionner le numéro de
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Microphone sans fils

« Installer correctement les piles.

» Mettre le bouton power sur «ON». Sil'indicateur LED ne clignote pas ou reste allumé, vérifier les
piles. La tension des piles n’est peut étre pas suffisante, ou les polarités ne sont pas respectées.
« Avant d’utiliser le microphone sans fil, déplier I'antenne et la positionner verticalement afin
d’assurer une meilleure réception.

 Ajuster le volume du microphone sur le Voyager BT en fonction du volume sonore de la musique
en fond sonore.

» Tenir 'antenne éloignée de toute surface métallique, mur ou obstacle, pour éviter toute perte du
signal.

» La distance maximale d’utilisation du microphone sans fil est de 30 metres. Lorsque la tension
des piles est faible, ou s’il y a trop d’interférences, la distance d’utilisation sera réduite en
conséquence.

» Afin d'optimiser la captation vocale, la distance entre la bouche et le microphone doit étre de 5 a
15 cm, sous un angle de 45°.

» Lorsque la tension des piles est faible, I'indicateur LED s’allume. Changer les piles rapidement
afin de ne pas affecter votre performance vocale.

« Tenir le microphone éloigné de I’enceinte pour éviter tout effet Larsen.

= Sivous avez plusieurs Voyager BT équipés de microphones sans fil et que vous souhaitez les
utiliser ensemble, veuillez sélectionner plusieurs fréquences différentes. Siles fréquences sont
identiques, deux Voyager BT ne peuvent étre utilisés qu’en étant séparés |’'un de 'autre d’'une
distance de 100 meétres afin d’éviter toute interférence ou d’autres dommages.

* Notes : les fréquences sontindiquées dans le logement dédié aux piles.

Dépannage Technique

ERREUR ANALYSE

SOLUTION

« L'interrupteur est éteint.

Impossible d'allumer I'appareil - La batterie est déchargée.

« Mettre l'interrupteur sur On.
« Utiliser I'adaptateur pour charger la batterie.

« Signal d'entrée non reconnu.

« Le volume général est au minimum.

« Laclé USB ne contient pas de fichiers audio.

« Rendu sonore de la source faible ou détérioré.

Pas de son

« Changer la source dans le menu Mode.
« Ajuster le bouton de volume général.

« Vérifier la clé USB ou la sélection Audio.
« Rebrancher ou changer la source.

- Le micro externe n'est pas bien branché.
« L'interrupteur du micro externe est éteint.
« Le bouton volume du micro est éteint.

Pas de son du microphone externe

« Rebrancher le cable du micro et s'assurer que

la fiche est totalement enfongée

« Mettre I'interrupteur du micro sur On.
« Ajuster le bouton volume du micro.

« L'interrupteur du micro est éteint.

Problémes avec le microphone « I n'y a pas de piles dans le compartiment dédié
sans fils du micro.

« Iy ade la distorsion avec le signal du micro.

- Mettre l'interrupteur du micro sans fil sur On.
« Mettre des piles dans le compartiment dédié du

micro sans fil.

« Changer les piles du micro sans fil.

Caractéristiques

Woofer 15"+medium 6.5"

Tweeter piezo

Puissance : 500 W

Sensibilité : 100dB/W/m

Réponse en fréquence : 40-20KHz

Batterie: 12V/7A

Autonomie : 6 heures

Dimensions (LxPxH):

330x415x810mm (1085mm avec poignee)
Poids : 24.8 kg

Les caractéristiques peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.
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